
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6096
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2002
VACANT POSTS
AMAR ROY PRADHAN

Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of posts lying vacant in his Ministry/Department and subordinate offices alongwith the dates since when these are lying vacant, category-wise; and

(b) the time by which these are likely to be filled up?

Answer
MINISTER, DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION ( SHRI ARUN SHOURIE )

(a) & (b): A statement is enclosed.

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 6096 for answer on 7.05.2002.

(a) & (b): The details, as on 1st May 2002, are given below:

Post No. of Since Remarks
   vacant posts when vacant

Department

Director/
Deputy Secy. 2 Feb.2002 Selection has been made for one and the
       incumbent is expected
       to join shortly. The
       recruitment of the
       other officer too is
       underway.

Under Secretary 1 -do- Officer has been selected and he is expected to
       join shortly.

PPS to Secretary 1 -do- Officer has been selected and he is expected to
       join shortly.

Hindi Translator 1 October,2001 Ministry of Home Affairs has been approached for
       staff and will be filled
       as soon as they make available staff.

Assistant 1 -do- -do-

PA   5  Feb. 2002 -do-


Staff car driver 2 -do- -do-

Peons   5  -do-  -do-

North Eastern Council (NEC)

Adviser (Technical Education) 1 1.11.1997 It is proposed to surrender this post in lieu of creation of a new post of Adviser (Health), as there is no scheme under technical education.

Adviser (Power) 1 20.11.1996 Encadrement of the post of Adviser
       (Power) with the Central power Engineering Services was taken up with the Ministry of Power.
       The Ministry of Power authorised their officers of appropriate level to (function as Ex-officio Adviser (Power), NEC and hence the post is not filled up.

Adviser (Horticulture) 1 29.4.2000 The post has been advertised thrice and the selection is now awaiting UPSC`s decision.

Adviser (Fisheries) 1 1.12.2000 Recruitment not processed due to
       SIU recommendation of abolition of the post to provide matching savings for the new post of Adviser (Banking & Industries).

PS to Chairman, NEC 1 1.5.1996 SIU has recommended abolition of the post and hence no recruitment action taken.

Executive Engineer

(Civil) & Enginnering
Officer, EO, (Civil) 3  1.4.1998 &
     16.4.1999 Recruitment could not be made due to reduction of strength by SIU.

Statistician 1 24.2.2001 The Staff strength of NEC was under review and hence no recruitment action taken earlier. SIU has recommended retention of this post and recruitment process has already started.

Research Officer (Plg) 1 15.10.1998 Recruitment could not be made due to reduction of strength by SIU.

Assistant Engineer


(Civil) & Assistant
Research Officer (ARO) 3  9.5.1998 &
     1.8.1999 Recruitment could not be made due to reduction of strength by SIU.

Account   1  1.2.2001 Post not filled up due to reduction
       of of strength by SIU.

UDC   2  9.2.1999 &
     6.11.2000 Post kept vacant pending decision on SIU recommendation.

Jr. Hindi translator 1 1989 (year of creation) -do-

Staff Car Driver 5  1.4.2000 &  -do-
     1.1.2001
     (Ordinary)
     1.7.1999,
     19.5.2001
     (Grade. I)
     14.7.2000
     (Grade. II)

Roneo Operator  1  1.7.1999 -do-

Peon   1  29.5.1998 -do-
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